
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public 
Contact: Mark Nedderman 
Tel: 01270 686459
E-Mail: mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Agenda
Date: Thursday, 8th September, 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2016.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

mailto:cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk


A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered. 

6. Quarter 1 Performance Report  

To consider a report of the Chief Operating Officer.(to follow)

7. Alternative Service Delivery Vehicle (ASDV) Governance Structure  

Alex Thompson Corporate Manager Strategy & Reporting and Paul Fox Solicitor  to give a 
presentation on the governance structure of  ASDVs.

8. Budget Consultation  

Alex Thompson Corporate Manager Strategy & Reporting to give a presentation on the 
Budget Consultation arrangements for 2017/18.

9. Work Programme Progress Report  (Pages 5 - 12)

To review the work programme.

10. Forward Plan  (Pages 13 - 22)

To note the current forward plan, identify any new items, and to determine whether any 
further examination of new issues is appropriate.



`CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 7th July, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor M Simon (Chairman)
Councillor M Grant (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, G Baxendale, S Corcoran, D Flude, A Moran, 
B Walmsley, H Wells-Bradshaw and J  Wray

Apologies

Councillors G Barton, S Edgar, S Pochin, J Saunders and J Weston

1 ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Peter Groves –Finance and Assets Portfolio Holder
Alex Thompson - Corporate Manager Strategy & Reporting

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 April be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

6 FINAL OUTTURN PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Operating Officer setting out the 
Council’s financial and non-financial performance at the final outturn of 2015/16 
and highlighted the latest progress towards achieving the Council’s residents first 
outcomes as described in the Councils three year plan 2013-2016.

The final outturn review showed that the Council had continued to build upon 
positions achieved in the past two years. The Council’s reserves showed an 
underspend of £0.5m representing a variance of 0.2%.



In annex 1 of the report, further details of the Council’s performance were set out 
in three sections:

Section 1 Summary of Council Performance - brought together the
positive impact that service performance and financial performance had
had on the 5 Residents First Outcomes during the year;

Section 2 Financial Stability - provided an update on the Council’s
overall financial position. It demonstrated how spending in 2015/16 had
been funded, including the positions on overall service budgets, grants,
council tax and business rates, treasury management, centrally held
budgets and the management of the Council’s reserves;

Section 3 Workforce Development - provided a summary of the key
issues relating to the Council’s workforce development plan;

The report indicated that mitigating measures had been included in 2015/16 
budget to relieve pressures connected with increased caseloads for adult social 
care.

The Committee was informed that the Health and Adult Social Care Committee 
had recently received presentations from the two CCGs in the borough about the 
challenging financial circumstances projected over the next four years which 
would lead to both CCGs having to make significant efficiency savings. The 
Committee expressed its concern that there may be consequences for this 
Council in future years.

The Committee raised the following additional points in relation to the final outturn 
report:

 The Committee acknowledged the £1.9 million overspend in children 
services which related to increased and continuing demand as more 
children came into care. The Committee noted that whilst additional 
funds had been included in the 16/17 budget to stem those pressures, 
it requested additional information about the actual spend on SEND 
costs for placements outside of the Borough;

 The number of fixed penalty notices issued for littering and dog fouling 
offences during the year appeared to be low. However, the Committee 
was pleased to hear that the number of enforcement officers 
employed by the Council was under review and that plans for an 
education programme were in place;

 The reduced reliance on agency staff was welcomed but the 
Committee felt that efforts should be made to reduce the number 
further particularly in relation to children’s services in Crewe, however 
the committee also acknowledged that the Council’s ‘grow your own’ 
initiative was on the right trajectory and should alleviate reliance on 
agency staff in future years;

 That plans should be developed to identify potential risks resulting 
from the outcome of the referendum for the UK to exit the EU;



 The progress in reducing slippage in the Capital programme and 
future plans to better reflect the phased spend on capital schemes 
was welcomed;

 The Committee supported the  continuing review of the situation 
regarding the increased number of schools becoming academies, 
specifically in relation to the level of support required from the Council;

 That additional information should be provided to explain in full what 
the objectives of the Council’s ASDVs would be in future years.

RESOLVED 

(a) That the report be received;

(b) That the forecast underspend be noted and the Committee’s 
congratulations be conveyed to all those involved;

(c) That Cabinet be requested to consider preparing contingency plans to 
mitigate any risks identified arising from the referendum result to exit the 
European Union;

(d) That Cabinet be requested to submit a draft efficiency plan in connection 
with the Government’s four year spending settlement proposals to this 
committee prior to it being considered by Cabinet by October 2016, or 
earlier if available;

(e) That the work currently being carried out by South and Eastern CCGs to 
address their individual reduced spending allocations for the next four 
years be acknowledged and Cabinet be requested to consider 
contingency plans to prepare for any consequential additional pressures 
that this may place on the Council’s own budget;

(f) That whilst the Committee acknowledges that spending within Children 
Social Care is demand led, the Committee nevertheless wishes its 
concern to be placed on record that there is a projected overspend in 
Children Services;

(g) That Cheshire East Residents First (CERF) be requested to provide 
detailed information to this Committee on the ASDV objectives referred to 
in appendix 12 of the report.   

7 BUSINESS PLANNING PROCESS 2017/20 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Operating Officer on the 
Council’s business planning process for 2017/18 to 2019/20.

A key part of the business planning process in 2016 was the production of an 
efficiency plan in October 2016. The plan would enable the Council to secure the 
four year fixed funding deal that the Government had offered as part of the Local 
Government final settlement for 2016/17 announced on 8 February 2016.



RESOLVED – That the report be received and the Business Planning process for 
2017/20 and availability of officers throughout the process be noted. 

8 WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee reviewed its work programme.

RSOLVED –

(a) That the Scrutiny Manager be requested to obtain information from the 
Council’s new bailiffs  about the company in advance of the 
September meeting; 

(b) That the item listed as a potential item relating to Member 
Facilities/Accommodation/culture be added to the list of essential 
items and the following members be appointed to a task and finish 
group to investigate the matter:

Chairman – Councillor Margaret Simon
Councillors Mo Grant, Dorothy Flude, Hayley Wells-Bradshaw

9 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee reviewed the forward plan.

RESOLVED – that the forward plan be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.55 pm

Councillor M Simon (Chairman)



Version 1 April 2009 (SH)

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

REPORT TO:  CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
____________________________________________________________________

Date of Meeting: 8 September 2016
Report of: Head of Corporate Resources and Stewardship 
Subject/Title: Work Programme update

___________________________________                                                                      

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 To review items in the 2016/2017 Work Programme listed in the schedule 
attached, together with any other items suggested by Committee Members.

2.0 Recommendations

That the 2016/2017 work programme be reviewed.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 It is good practice to agree and review the Work Programme to enable effective 
          management of the Committee’s business.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 All

5.0 Local Ward Members 

5.1 Not applicable.

6.0 Policy Implications including - Carbon reduction 
                                                              - Health

6.1 Not known at this stage.

7.0 Financial Implications 

7.1 Not known at this stage.

8.0 Legal Implications 

8.1 None.

9.0 Risk Management 



Version 1 April 2009 (SH)

9.1 There are no identifiable risks.

10.0 Background and Options

10.1 The schedule attached has been updated to reflect the decisions taken by the 
Committee at its previous meeting.

10.2 Members are asked to review the schedule attached to this report, and if 
appropriate, add new items or delete items that no longer require any scrutiny 
activity. When selecting potential topics, Members should have regard to the 
Council’s new three year plan and also to the general criteria listed below, 
which should be applied to all potential items when considering whether any 
Scrutiny activity is appropriate.

10.3 When selecting potential topics, Members should have regard to the Council’s 
new three year plan and also to the general crite
[...]
with 
CERF Ltd. to identify an 
alternative pension 
scheme for use by the 
CERF subsidiary 
companies.

The matter be brought 
back to Cabinet in order to 
update Cabinet in relation 
to the work undertaken by 
CERF and the other 
companies in relation to 
the future pension 
provisions and for Cabinet 
to authorise the Chief 
Operating Officer to enter 
into agreements with 
CERF, its subsidiaries, 
financial advisers and a 
pension provider to have 
the alternative scheme in 
operation in early 2017-18.

Cabinet 13 Sep 2016 Peter Bates, 
Chief Operating 
Officer

yes - paras 
3, 4 & 5



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 15/16-8 
Poynton Relief 
Road - 
Procurement 
Strategy

The Poynton Relief Road 
forms an important part of 
the Council’s strategy of 
enabling job creation, 
delivering housing growth 
and addressing long 
standing traffic congestion 
and environmental issues 
in the town, as well as 
delivering an important 
part of the wider SEMMMS 
Strategy. The report will 
outline the work 
undertaken to identify the 
procurement process to 
appoint a contractor in 
order to construct the 
scheme. The report will 
also seek authority for the 
officers to undertake all 
necessary actions to 
implement the proposal.

Cabinet 18 Oct 2016 Paul Griffiths No



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 15/16-18 
Bentley 
Development 
Framework

To approve the 
development framework as 
a consultation draft 
document; and to agree to 
review the development 
framework following public 
consultation with a view to 
considering endorsing the 
final version of the 
document as a material 
consideration when 
determining future 

[...]
oss No

CE 16/17-14 
Congleton Link 
Road - 
Procurement 
Strategy

To approve the preferred 
procurement strategy for 
Congleton Link Road and 
to authorise the officers to 
take the necessary actions 
to commence the 
procurement process.

Cabinet 8 Nov 2016 Paul Griffiths No

CE 16/17-4 
Medium Term 
Financial 
Strategy 2017-
20

To approve the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 
for 2017-20, incorporating 
the Council’s priorities, 
budget, policy proposals 
and capital programme.

Council 23 Feb 2017 Alex Thompson No


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	9 Work Programme Progress Report
	Corp New format - updated

	10 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 8th September, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor M Simon (Chairman)
Councillor M Grant (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, G Baxendale, S Corcoran, S Edgar, D Flude, 
A Moran, S Pochin, J Saunders, B Walmsley, H Wells-Bradshaw, J Weston 
and J  Wray

Apologies

Councillors (none)

10 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2016 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

11 ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Chris Andrew – Deputy Cabinet Member
Peter Bates – Chief Operating Officer
Frank Jordan - Executive Director – Place
Alex Thompson - Corporate Manager Strategy & Reporting
Paul Fox - Solicitor

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

13 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

14 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

15 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The committee considered a report of the Chief Operating Officer relating to the 
first quarter review of performance 2016/17. The report highlighted financial and 
non-financial pressures and performance in connection with the outcomes of the 
Corporate Plan 2016 to 2020.



A potential overspend of £1.5 million was being forecast, which was attributed 
largely to an increase in caseloads and costs associated with children in care.

Appendix 1 of the report set out details of how the Council was performing. The 
appendix was divided into 3 sections:

 Section 1- Summary of Council Performance brought together the positive 
impact that service performance and financial performance had had on 
six residents first outcomes during the first year:

 Section 2 – Financial Stability provided an update on the Council’s overall 
financial position. It demonstrated how spending in 2016/17 had been 
funded including service budgets, grants, council tax and business rates, 
treasury management, centrally held budgets and reserves.

 Section 3 Workforce Development - provided a summary of the key 
issues relating to the Council’s workforce development plan.

Members then questioned at length the Chief Operating Officer, Executive 
Director of People and Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Place on the 
contents of the report and sought additional information on the following matters 
which would be reported back to Members outside of the meeting:

 Details of the amount of grant approved for the 523 home 
adaptations for older and/or disabled residents to support 
independent living;

 The annual target for affordable homes having delivered 145 to 
date;

 Whether the figure of 57 fixed penalty notices issued in the first 
quarter was higher or lower than previous years?

 The level of funding provided by Town/Parish Councils for CCTV;
 An explanation as to why a town centre manager for Macclesfield 

would be retained for 2016/17

RESOLVED – 

(a)  That the report be received;

(b) That Cabinet be informed that this Committee acknowledges the 
significant financial pressures facing the Council at the moment, the work 
going on to alleviate those pressures and the challenges ahead to 
manage the projected budgetary deficits in future years. The committee is 
pleased to note however, that in spite of the difficult climate, the Council 
continues to maintain a strong financial position and therefore wishes to 
place on record its thanks to all involved in achieving this;

(c) That The Committee request that Cabinet formally acknowledge these 
comments in the minutes of the meeting.

16 ALTERNATIVE SERVICE DELIVERY VEHICLE (ASDV) GOVERNANCE 
STRUCTURE 



Peter Bates and Paul Fox gave a brief outline of the ASDV governance structure.

Since the committee had last received a report on the governance arrangements 
for ASDVs, the number of ASDVs had grown. The committee was particularly 
interested in better understanding the role of the holding company -  Cheshire 
East resident First (CERF). In addition Members sought guidance on the future 
role of Overview and Scrutiny Committees  in the future governance of ASDVs in 
order to ensure that Overview and Scrutiny continued to play its part in monitoring 
the performance of the arms length companies.

RESOLVED –

(a) That the Chief Operating Officer be requested to arrange an ‘all Member’ 
briefing on the current governance arrangements for ASDVs;

(b) That the chief Operating Officer be requested also to arrange a specific 
briefing session for Overview and Scrutiny Members in consultation with 
Chairman and Vice Chairman of this committee.

17 BUDGET CONSULTATION 

Alex Thompson gave a presentation on the budget consultation process for the 
forthcoming financial year 2017/18.

Alex explained that the Council was currently had a strong base budget but that 
would face a challenging financial position over the next 4 years culminating in a 
reduction in Government Grant to nil by 2019/20. In addition, there were 
additional pressures resulting from the financial challenges facing Health 
Partners. Added to that, there were a number of unknown factors such as Brexit 
and inflation. The specific demographics within Cheshire East also added to 
these pressures bearing in mind the high level spending in the Borough on 
people based services. 

The Council was therefore preparing for an overall potential ‘cash deficit’ of over 
£90m over 3 years if no action was taken.

Consequently, even if Council Tax was increased up to the referendum threshold 
of 2% + 1.99%, this would close only half of the potential deficit.

The next stage in the process as far as this committee was concerned would be 
to consider the pre –budget report which was expected to be available in 
November 2016.

The Chief Operating Officer indicated that it was hoped that an efficiency plan 
would be presented to this committee at an informal meeting in October 2016.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the presentation be noted;

(b) That the Chief Operating Officer be requested to submit an efficiency plan 
to this committee informally in October followed by a pre-budget report to 
the 3 November 2016 meeting.



18 WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee reviewed its work programme.

RESOLVED –

That subject to an item being added to review the results of the staff 
survey, the report work programme be approved.

19 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee reviewed the forward plan.

RESOLVED – that the forward plan be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.16 pm

Councillor M Simon (Chairman)


